methods thereof in relation that which is described in the 2020 Periodic Report, except as follows:

In August 2021, the Company expanded Subordinated Bonds (Series L) by 1,225 thousand bonds of NIS

1 p.v. each, for a total of NIS 1,225 thousand, gross. The Subordinated Bonds (principal and interest) are

linked to the CPI, and carry a linked annual interest, as stated, of 2.29%, payable in two semi-annual

installments, in February and August of each calendar year from 2022 to 2071. This issuance replaced the

Additional Tier 1 capital notes previously issued by The Phoenix Insurance. Following the expansion, there

has been a change in the exposure to linked interest rates in relation to the data as of December 31, 2020.

The following table summarizes the results of the sensitivity tests to the linked interest rate on

comprehensive income before tax, as of in September 30, 2021. The results are presented in NIS million,

and do not include the insurance company:

  Profit (loss) from changes in the
risk factor

  Profit (loss) from changes in the
risk factor

Type of instrument Absolute
increase
of 2%

10%
increase

5%
increase

Fair value
5%

decrease
10%

decrease

Absolute
decrease

of 2%

Government bonds (0.2) - - 4.6 - - 0.3

Corporate bonds (1.7) (0.1) (0.1) 22 0.1 0.1 2.1

Subordinated bonds (105.2) (9.5) (4.7) 1,140.7 4.7 9.4 119.2

Total assets (107.1) (9.6) (4.8) 1,167.3 4.8 9.5 121.6

The Phoenix bonds 74.5 6.0 3.0 (864.1) (3.0) (5.9) (86.0)

Total liabilities 74.5 6.0 3.0 (864.1) (3.0) (5.9) (86.0)

Total (32.7) (3.6) (1.8) 303.2 1.8 3.6 35.5

(*) The value of The Phoenix’s bonds under the model is 1.5% lower than their market value (877.3).

Following the issuance of the Subordinated Bonds that replaced the Tier 1 Capital Notes, there has been

a change in the exposure to non-linked shekel interest rates in relation to the data as of December 31,

2020.

The following table summarizes the results of the sensitivity tests to the non-linked shekel interest rate on

comprehensive income before tax, as of in September 30, 2021. The results are presented in NIS million,

and do not include the insurance company:

Report of the Board of Directors on the State of the Corporation's Affairs as of September 30, 2021